. MINUTES OF A FEGUL.APR MEETING :
BOARD OF FECENTS OF THE UNIVERSIT? OF OXLAHOM : |
- THURSDAY, CCTUEER €, 1955 ~ 10:00 A. M. o

The regular mesting of the Buard o Regentsa o the University
of Oklahoms was held in the office of the President of “he University,
Normn, on Thursdey, Cctober 8, 1953, ut 10300 a.nm.

The following memburs were piesent: Regent 2onedum, Presidenmt,
presiding; Regemts Short, Morgan, MeBr: . ds, Little, Fostur, Grisse. Absent:
Nenae

Ragent Ehort requested that tha minutes for the meating on Sap-
tamber 10 show that he woted NO on tha Litilo motion to authorize signing
& cortract .to schedule a feotball game with Hotre Dame cun Celober 27, 1956
with a return game in Norman cn Septamber 28, 1957, Tho Sacratary was
ingtruciied to meke this correction in ths Septombor 10 minutss. (Page 4667)

The Secrotery waz instructed to correct the minutes of the Sop-
tembor 10 masting to show that the Ragents pogtponsd action on the bida
for the purchase of milk instead of "rejsct™ as shoewn in the mimubtes.
(Page 4671)

With the atove correcticns the minubes of the Ssptambsr 10 and
Septemboer 23 meeting wers aepproved. ‘

Rogent Short prossnted & telegrsm sent to ¥Mr. Wilkinson under
dsts of September 24, 1953 with reforercs to the telseauting of the Notre
Dams gane on stationg other than WEKIT-TV, gnd Mre, Wlkinuon®s reply to the
telegran. It was woted to include the twe telegrams in the minutes of
this meating, and they are as follows:

Teptember 24, 1953

"C. B, Wilkinsen
Diractor of Athlstics
University of Oklahoma
Norman, Cklahoma

It was reprasented to the Regents of thy Univeraity at the gpocial mesting
en September 23 that though you wers arxicus to eaxlend the telecast of the
Oklohoma-Notre Dame game to any telavicion station in Oilshema physically
equipped to telacast the same you also urgsd that the Regents take no actien
. in viciation of the rules of the NCAA., Plezse confirm ¢r deny this report

which the Regenta weras advised wes your position and understand that I shall
give your positicn to the prsss. FPlease repily by wire today.

Georgs F. Short?®

€661 ‘8 1290390



October &, 1953 ~ 702

"Georze F. Shert
First Watioral Bldg.
Oklahoms City, Cklahoma

We did everything pessihle to obtain permisaicn to talevisze the Notra Dame
game on a state wide network. The Rational Collagiate Athletis Association
Television Committee did not exceed to our wishes and would not grant this
request. To defy the NCAA weuld in my opinicn be s mistaks. This organi-
sation has the power ard autherity to control 21l phagses of intar-collsgiate
athlstics. The punitive actien which would be taken would seriously impair
our athletic pregram. Among these would te ths foilowrings 1 - The elimina-
ticn of the Texas gams frem the ngtiomside TV natwork. 2 - The RCAA Wrse-
tling Teurnament would not be held at Norman next spring nor weuld our

team be allcwed to competa. 3 - No Cklahoma athletes could participata

23 individuals or as teams in NCAA charmionships. 4 - It is probable that
next years football scheduls would be cancelled., Therefors I am pleassd
that ¢the Ragents decided to abide by the rulss of the NCAA.

Bud Wilkinaom®
It was voted to include in the mimitas of this meeting the follcw-
ing latter from Asa Bushnell, Director of the National Colleziate Athletic
Associaticn Television Commitices
"NoledoAo 1953 THELEVISION CORMMITTER

Adr Mail
"Saptember 23, 1953

"Mr, Te Ro Benadwm
~ Prosident, Board of Ragonts
University of Cklahoma
NMorwan, Okla,
Dear Mr., Benedum:
Plaase accspt assurances of the fact that we are grataful to you and your
associates on the Board of Regents of the University of Oklahems for your
understanding and cooperative attitudae during last weokvs negotiations.
Sincarnly ysurs,
/8/ Asa S. Bushnoll

Asa 3, Bushnall™

PERSCNNEL ITEMS:
.Praaident Cross recemmanded approval en personnel as shown belows



Cabotor &, 1953 ATC3

PACULTYs

That J. Bruce Wiley, Associate Frofegsor of Eleetrisal Enginearing,
ba granted leave of absenca witheut pay, September 1, 1653 to January 16,
195k, to contimuie rosearch and develepmrt -work with Dorsett Laborntorias.
- APPCINTMENTS:

Srlvia Arme Zaremba, Adsistent Profesger of lscie, $5,000 for 9 months,
S‘:‘;p’héﬂ!b@r 1l Y 19530

Norman Leomard Byrd, Instructor in Architecliure and Avehitectural Engiﬂée?'-
ing, $2,300 for 9 months, Ssptember 1, 1953, 1,2 tire.

Fhilip B. Welch, Instrucier in Architectwre and Architoctural BEngineerins,
§3,40 for 9 months, September 1, 1953,

Guy ¥, Xsith, Instructor 4in Civil Daginsering, $400 for !.y} moaths, Septam-
ber 16, 1953 to February 1, 1954, 1/3 time. -

Dwigit delano Saunders, Instructor in Zeencwmiez, $3,000 for 9 months, Sap-
tember 1, 1953,

Jorry P, Simpsen, Instruetor in Rcenomics, 31,500 for 9 moenths, Septamber 1,
1553, 1/2 ¢tima.

Gorden Lewtinmaite, Instructer in Ceography, $2,200 for 9 momthe, Saptember 1,
1953, 1/2 time.

Hubort C. Skinmor, Instructer in Gsclogy, $3CC fer L3 monthe, Septomber 1,
1953 3 l/ 2 tima. . .

Janica Christensen, Instructor in Covernrent, $3,300 for 9 months, Septem..
b@!’ 1’ 19530 \

Brown Mockin, Instructor in Mathemstics, £9C0 for 4f menths, September 1,
1953, 1/2 tims, '

Vielot B. Archer, Instructor in Music, $3,£00 for 9 months, September 1, 1953,

Hargerst Simpson Swain, Instructor im tusic, 91,400 Zor 4 momiha, Septembar 24,
1953 to Jamvary 24, 1934.

William C. Hardy, Instructor in Pstrolowwm Enginsering, $3,8C0 for 9 months,

Matilds Holter, Imstructor in Physical Educaticn for Wemen, $1,350 for 43
months, Ssptembor 1, 1953, 3/4 tims.

The=as S. Ray, Instructor in Psychology, $430 for 4% menihs, Septesber 1,
1953, 1/4 time. Salery %o bte paid by School of Mursing.



Octotor 8, 1953 ‘ 4700

Prancis Mark Tewnsend, Special Instructor in Chemicul Engineering, $1,125
for 4% menths, September 1, 1953, 1/2 %ime.

Lazelle Lavghlin Dum, Special Instructor in Crame, $500 for 43 months,
September 1, 1953, 1/2 time.

Arthur L. Ellsworth, Spscial Imstructer in Iaw, §1,575 for A3 months, Sep-
tember 1, 1953, 1/2 time.

Jayne Wach Montgomery, Special Instructor in Iy, $1,350 for 4 mentha,
September 1, 1953, 1/2 time.

Avis C. Slater, Spacial Instructor in Mathematies, 51,200 for 4} months,
September 1, 1953, 3/4 time.

Daniel O%Cermor, Special Instructor in Speech, $1,500 for 9 months, Sep-
tembar 14, 1953, 1/2 time.

Florence Ethel Havard, Kindergarten Assistant, University School, $1,2C0
for 9 menths, September 1, 1953, 1/2 tims,

Gladys Berenda, Taaching Assistant in Chemistry, $1,200 for 43 months,
Septazber 1, 1953,

George W. Pelly, Jr., Teaching Assistant in Cremistiy, $1,500 for 9 menthe,
Septembar 1, 1953, 1/2 tims.

Jack Dean Hall, Teaching Assistant in Engineering Drawing, 3600 for 43
menths, Ssptember 1, 1953, 1/2 time.

Wilmer Watrous, Teaching Assistant in History, $750 for 9 months, Septem-
ber 1, 1953, 1/4 tize.

Charles Skeen, Teaching Assistant in Physics, $1,000 for 9 months, Sap-
tember 1, 1953, 1/3 time.

Willism E. Holion, Associate Profassgor of History, given additionsl title
of Curator of History, University Museum, fér the year 1953-54.

CHAYGES:

John George Erikasen, transforred frem Govermment to University College, changs -
in title from Instructor in Govermment to Assistent Dean ard Instructor in
Governmsnt, salary changed from 33,900 Zor 9 months to 35,200 for 12 months,
September 1, 1953 to Septembar 1, 19%. .

Bestrice Ricks, changsd from Toaching Assistunt in English at $3,000 for 9
months to Instructor in English at $3,400 for 9 wonths, Ssptember 1, 1953,

Jim P. Artmen, changed from 1/2 time in Englieh and 1/2 time in Modern
Languages to full time in Medern languages, ne change in salary, Ssptem-
ber 1, 1953, .



October 8, 1953 4705

Georgs Otis Cecalson, Changed from Teaching Assistant in Hiastorr to Graduate
Assistant in History, salary changed from 3750 for 9 months for 1/) time
to $750 for 45 months for 1/2 time, Soptember 1, 1953 to Jamuary 16, 1654,
Ban T. Coldbeck, Instructor in Mathematics, salary changed from $2,550 for
9 months for 3/4 time to $3,300 for 9 months for 11/12 time, Saptembar 1,
1953.

Kemneth Rawlinson, given title of Instructsr in Fhysical Educaticen in addi-
tion to title of Football Trainer and Assistant Track Ccach, no additionml
salary, Septembar 1, 1953,

John Christopher Johnscn, changed from Gradugte Assistant to Special Instrue-
tor in Zoology, salary changed from $1,5C0 for 9 months to $3,600 for 9
months, Septamber 1, 1953.

RESIGRATIONS:

Fuine Fay Jones, Asaistant Professor of Architscture and Architectural
Engineering, Jume 1, 1%53.

Richard K. Harley, Instructcr in Petroleum Enginesring, September 1, 1953.
Jean S. Allen, Kindergarten Assistart, University Schocl, June 1, 1953.
Declined to Accevt Avpointment:

Fhilip Prescott Chandler, Instructor in Geolegy,

Glem Douglas El.ston; Teaching Assistant ia Epginesring Drawing.

GRACUATE ASSISTANTS

APPOINTMENTSS

Doris Faye Stewert, Bureau of Coverrment Rasearch, §1,200 for 9 months,
September 1, 1953. |

Charles Dals Story, Bursau of Goverrment Rassarch, §1,2C0 for 9 months,
September 1, 1953,

Harry William Allison, College of Educatien, $1,500 for 9 months, Septem~
ber 1, 1953,

Billte J. Mllerton, College of ETducation, $1,200 fer 9 months, September 1,
1953.

John A, Marvel, College of Fducation, $1,500 for 9 months, September 1, 1953,
Vivian Nemecek, Collegs of Education, $1,5C0 for 9 months, September 1, 1953.

Laurie Ann Bowman, Department of English, 31,200 for 9 menths, September 1,
1953. ’



October 8, 1953 4705
Wynema L. Caswell, Dspartment of Enzlish, 31,200 for 9 months, September 1,
1953.

Mario Demm Faucetie, Department of English, £1,200 for 9 months, Sephamber 1,
1953.

Rva Elisabeth Slater, Depsrtment of Pnglish, $1,200 for 9 monihs, Saptem-
ber 1, 1953. :

John Louis Stott, Davartment of Znglish, $1,200 for 9 menths, Saptember 1,
1953.

Dorothy Jearms Waltors, Dapartment cf BEnglish, $1,2C0 for 9 months, Septem-
ber 1, 1953,

William Jack Ford, School of Geclogy, $600 for 4} menths, Ssptember 1, 1953.

Rdward Lamb McCollough, School of Geclogy, $£00 for 43 months, Septembar 1,
1953,

Charles Rockwell, Schoel of Geology, 8600 for 43 wonths, Ssptomber 1, 1953,

Frances L. Walker, Department of Mathematics and Astronemy, 1,200 for 9
months, September 1, 1953,

Marwin Martin Mueller, Department, of Physics, $1,200 for 9 monthas, Septem-
ber 10, 1953.

Albert H. Wooliett, Depariment of Phyasics, $1,500 for § months, Septembdar 1,
1953, v

Junes Andrew Pikes, Roading Laboratory, $1,500 for 9 months, September 1,
1953,

Mavis Doughty Martin, Reading Laberatory, 31,200 for 9 months, September 1,
1953- ’

J. Robert Fmwmel, Dopartment of Speech, $1,500 for 9 monthe, Sepitember 1, 1953.

Baward Needham Smith, Jr., Dopartment of Zoolegy, $1,2C0 for § mwomths, Sep-
tenber 1, 1953,

DECLINED TO ACCEPT APPOINTMENT

James Richard Stanford, Daspartment of Chemisiry.

Irwin Bernard Gold, Schecl of Geology.

Aubert C. Skimner, School of CGeology.

Charles Hampton Chicks, Department of Mathematics and Astrenemy.

Alva Toylor Stair, Department of Fhysics.



Cctozor 8, 1953 &7(37
SCHOLARSHIPSS ’

Charles Lipseomb Bars, Secony-Vacuum 0il Cesmery, Scheol of Pairoloum Fnizi-
noering, 3750 for 9 months, Ssptember 1, 1953,

Jemes E. Broaddus, Universal Cil Products Compsny, Scheol of Chemical Enzi-
neering, 9250 for 9 montas, Septembor 1, 1953.

imnalie Cook, Maude E, Warmrick Scholarship, $750 for 8 months, September 1,
953. _

Goraid Leo Giahn, Monsanto Chemical Compary, School of Chemical Engineering,
$5C0 for 9 months, Septembar 1, 1953.

Malcolm P, Hansen, Jr., Lana-Wells Scholarehip, School of Psircleun Engi-
neering, $5C0 for 9 months, Saptember 1, 1953, :

Hel Dean Hudson, Socony-Vaeuum Scholarship in Explorative Sciences, $750 for
9 months, Ssptembar 1, 1953.

Robert Paul Spriggs, Standard 01l Company of Tewes, School of Potrolsum Zngi-
neering, $5C0 for 9 months, Ssptembar 1, 1553.

Cven John Edward Wilsen, Socony-Vacumm Gil Company Canadisn Scholarship,
School of Pstroleum Engineering, $750 for 9 montha, September 1, 1953.

Jon Richard Withrowr, Standard Oil Company of Teses, Ssheol of Petroleunm
Pngineering, 8500 for 9 months, September 1, 1953,

RESEARCH ASSISTANTS
AFPOINTMERTS:

Reagan H. Bradford, Eli Lilly Grant Pellowship, $666.65 for Saptsﬁbar 1,
1953 to February 1, 1954, 1/2 tize. - ‘

Donald Vernon Camp, Carmittee for Economic Development, 31,210 for 11 months,
Ssptexber 14, 1953, 1/2 time.

Othor Jack Carter, Bureau of Business Research, §1,110 for August 3, 1953
to July 1, 1954, 1/2 time.

William E, Hall, Office of the President, 3495 for September 1f, 1953 %o
Pobruary 1, 1954, 1/2 time. ‘

Gerald Gordon Himes, Burecau of Business Resecarch, §1,210 for 11 months,
September 4, 1953, 1/2 time.

Charles Alan Lane, Technical Assistent, Pederal Security-NIH Grant, $680
for Septembsr 17, 1953 to June 1, 1954, 1/2 tizs.

Melvin Michzel Meroney, Burcau of Business Research, $1,210 for 11 months,
Septeabar 10, 1953, 1/2 time.

Billy Jack White, Rockefoller Inter-Croup Relatiens Project, 3990 for 9
months, September 1, 1953, 1/2 time. ,



Cetober 8, 1953 ‘ 47C3

RESICNATICNSS
Jack E. Smith, Bursau of Buainess Research, September 1, 1953,
FELLOWSHIPSS

Floyd Martin Caylor, Lane-Wells Company, School. of Pstrclsum Enginsering,
$1,200 for 9 months, Ssptember 1, 1953.

Don Charles Coldiren, Calanese Corporatiocn Graduate Fellewship in Chemical
Engineering, $1,80C for 12 months, Saptemter 1, 1953.

Hugh Jerald Cumningham, Archival Pellow, State Medical Assecciation Archives
Grant, 31,250 for September 16, 1953 to Pebruary 15, 1954,

Torahim F1dib, Texns Company Fellowrship ir Chemical Engineering, $1,700 fer
12 months, August 1, 1953.

Paul Bermett Grieg, Jr., Standard Cil Company of Texas Fsllowship in Gsolegy,
$1,5C0 for 9 menths, September 1, 1953,

William Christian Hauber, Humbie 041 and Refining Cempany, Sehool of Patze-
leum Engineering, $1,500 for 9 months, Sertember 1, 1953.

Vietor T. Hvolboll, Stanelind Oil Company, Schcol of Petrolaum Engineering,
$1,5C0 for 9 months, Sepiember 1, 1953.

Jaspar Andrew Jeckson, Jr., Ethyl Corporaticn, Dspartment of Physics, £1,5C0
for © months, September 1, 1953, '

Hamiiton McKee Johnson, Humble 0il Company, Scheol of Geology, #1,550 for
9 wonths, plus $500 for sumer field expenses, Ssptember 1, 1953.

Robert G. McCollum, Universal 0il Products, School of Chemical Fngneering,
$250 for 9 months, Ssptember 1, 1953.

Bi11 L. Rickards, Black, Sivalls & Bryson Fellowship, $200 for Ssptaember
and Gztober, 1953. ' ,

Robtert R, Robinscn, Humble Fellowship in Accounting, $1,600 for 9 montha,
September 1, 1953. '

Philip D, White, Gulf Oil Company, School of Chemical Enginasring, $500 rer
4} wonths, September 1, 1953.

NON-ACADEMIC
APPOTNTMENTS:

Charlas Andres Esslinger, Assistant Football Ceach, Department of Athlsties,
$200 per month for September 1, 1953 to Dessmber 1, 1953.




Cetober 8, 1953 K7C9

Xemmeth E. Schha}le, Feonomist , Committoe for Esonenie Davelerment, 85,500
for 10 montha, September 1, 1953.

Joaseph Exiwin Hanson, Editorial Assistan®, Schecl of Journalism, $1,000 for
10 mmths, September 1, 1953, part time.

John Fogent, Extension Speciclist in Moiicn Picture Producticn, Phuteography
Service, $3,8C0 for 12 months, September 15, 1953,

William Lillard, laboratory Assistant, Reading Laboratory, $1,2C0 for 9
months, Ssptember 1, 1953, 1/2 time.

Iucile W llowdy, Laboratory Assistant, Reading Laboratory, $1,300 for §
months, September 1, 1953, 1/2 time.

Martha Hee Newsll, YWCA Zxecutive Dirsetor, Student Christian Associlation,
$3,66C for 10 menths, September 1, 1953.

Mory Flicabeth Arthur, M.D., Staff Physicisn, Student Health Service, $7,200
for 12 months, September 1, 1953.

VeRune L. Bailay, Librarian P 1, Raserwe, University Libraries, 33,000 for
12 months, September 28, 1953.

Pauline Cook Hall, Litrarien P 1, Cataloging, Univeraity Librarias, §1,456.70
for September 23, 1953 to March 1, 195%. .

- John Grayeon, Assistant Basketball Coach as a raplacemert for Jaerozm Noady
who is resigning. I discussed Mr. Greysen®s appeintmant at the spseial
maeting cn Saptember 23, Also Assistant Professor of Physical Education for
Men, $5,000 for 12 months, October 1, 1953

CHANGESs

Oliver Holmes Knight, Spascialist in Educaticnal Materials Dovolopment, -
Correspordence Study, $2,040 for 12 momths, September 1, 1953, 1/2 tims.
Transferred from heurly peyroll.

Rama Fae Mathis, transferred from University Libraries to Library Seiencag
change in title from Librarian P 1 to Library Reviger; salary inercased
from $3,000 for 12 months to 33,000 for 9 memths, September 1, 1957,

Carroll Swickey, Extension Specialist I, Short Cecurses and Conforerces,
salary changed from 3320 per month for full tize to $160 per wonth for

1/2 time, September 16, 1953.
RESICNATIONS:
William M, Shanner, Director, Bureau of Extension Research, July 1, 1953.

Appmd -



tover 8, 1953 4720

SCHOCL OF MEDICINE AKD UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS
APPOINTMENTSS

Melvin R. Davias, M.D., Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine n.nd
Public Health, no salary, Augusi'. 15, 1953.

Berhty Murdock, Instructor in Surgical Rursing, Scheol of mn-sing, 33,600
for 12 montha, Octcber 1, 1953.

Flaine D, Ruth, Instructoer in Medical Wursing, School of ?hmsimg, 53 €co
for 12 months, Saptember 1, 1953. :

Phyliis H. Stuve, Instructor in Obstatrical thirsing, Ssheol of NMursing,
$3,6C0 for 12 months, Septamber 28, 195%.

Vivien Imcﬂa Vmoman, Instructor in Nursing Pediatries, Scheol o2 fharsirg,
$3,LCO for 12 montha, September 15, 1953,

Thelms louise Armstreng, Teaching Assistm‘rt » Scheol ef Wuraing, $3 92(.‘»() for
12 months, October 5 s 1953.

Arthur A, Hellams, Psychistrist, Department of Medicine, 3200 per month
from Trust Fund, July 1, 1953, part time.

PREGEP!’OR%

David Fried, M.Ds, ncw Associate Precoptor at Mangun, to be appointed as
Precaptor replacing Van S. Parmley, M.D., who is revigning as Preeraptar at
Mangm, Effective October 1, 1953.

IESIGNATI(NSS

William S. Croom, M.D., Gl:l.nica]. Assiatant, Depaf'sment of Medlcine, Sep-:
tamber 16, 1953.

Approved.

CHATRMANSHIPS - Norman Campus:

Since the Chairmanship appointmenta which were approved in the
spring, we have had two additional changes. Fresidert Cress rocormended
appointments of the following, effective Sspliember 1, 1953:

College of Fine Artss Applied Music - Mildred Androws ~ 2 yoars
Muzic Theory ~ Gail de Stwolinski - 2 years

Approved.



October 8, 1953 K72

Regent Benedum reported he and Regent Short had conferrad with
the Attorney CGeneral concerning the Richard Elanc matter, as directed at -
the September 10 meeting. The Attormey General was of the opinion, on
the basis of information given him, the salary should be paid. Mr. Benedum
stated: "We have not had an opportunity to prepare a ra2soluticn but will
do so by the next meeting. The A. A. U, P, comziitas has not made a re-
port and will probably not do so until spring.”

Regent Grisso stated he was meking a "progress report™ with
reference to the Will Rogers Memorial Fund investments. He reported he,
Profossor Lsibenderfar, Errett Newdy and FPhil Kidd had a meeting on Wednes-
day for a two hour session. Professor Leibenderfer has bsen asked to make
a calculation showing anticipated incomes and Ragent Grisso w:ll have a
report by November 15 for action by the Regents a the December meeting.

President Cross distributed copies of a report and recommenda~
tion with referaence to the purchase of milk and milk products, this matter
heving been held over from the September 10 mseting:

MILK BIDSs

Six bids as foliows wers received October 7 for milk and milk
products to be delivered to University dining halls for the period Oct~
ober 15, 1953, to Jamuary 31, 1954, undsr spsci’ications preseribed by
the special committee of the Board of Regenta:

1. Hansen & Atlee Dairy, Inc. : $23,308.50
Oklahoma City, Oklahcma
" (Less 1% - 10 days)

2. The Central Dairy Products Co. 25,280,,00
Oklahcme City, Oklahema (Hat}

3, De Coursey Milk Company 27,472.00
Oklahoma City, Oklshema (Het)
4. Johnson Dairy 27,861.00
' Norman, Oklahema (Met) _
5. Gilt Edge Dairy 27,861.00
Norman, Oklahoma (Net)
6c The Berden W 27.991&050

Oklahema City, Oklahoma (Net)

Note: The bid by Borden changed the specilications on
two items.



Ootocer 8, 1653 4712

Bansen & Atlee [airy, Inc., had the centract for furnizhing
i1k and oilk preducts to the Uniwversity Hospitals for the year ending
Junie 30, 1953, The Fozpital Administrator reperts the ssrviecs was satis-

acLory.

The University?s Director of Purchasing and tha Vica-President
and Susinsss Manager recommended that the lew tid be acespbed.

RECORMENDATICHS

That the centract bs awarded to the low biddsr, Hanven & Atles
Bairy, Inc., subject te compiiancs with tha gspscifications requiring bond
and parmit to deliver wilk in Cleveland County.

Regent Mc3ride stated he would msve for the comittse (Regents
Benedun, Short, MeBride), that the low bid submidted by Hansen & Atlce
Dairy, Inc., Oklshora City, in the amount »7 $23,308.50 (Less 1% - 10 days)
be acceptoed aceording to specifisations. '

Cn the vois on the motien all members wotaed ATV, Mobion carsied,

Ragent Bsnedum stated he would like to subtamit Zor the racord
two lotters from George We Reid, Asseciats Profassor of Sanitary Enginssring,
and they are as followss

"Saptombar 22, 1933

e, To Ro Esnadum

Regerts of the Univarsity
of Oklahoma

Norman, Oklahoms

Dogr ¥Me, Bansdum:

7T have the following raport to maka relative to the milk supplies
ef the University of Oklshoma. I have diwvidad the rapert intc four pertions:
the invitation to bid, the quality of milk prediucsd in our area, the priess
paid by similar fastituions in our area, and ths relative merits of buying
milk wholssale vs. buying it on a bid basiu.

#{a) In samining ¢he invitation to bid I find that it should
insure high quality milk and adequately prubsct the University provided
thats _

(1) On poge two, section seven, the wording be rephrased
to read: 'must obbtain and maintain from the Cloveland
County Feaith Department a perail to sell milk in
Worman.



October 8, 1953 4713

n(2) In the invitation to tid, some mechanism e estab-
lished for competent sanitary inevection by the
Univerasity of Ckiahoma, Hany collogses maintain a
sanitarian on the Student Health Sorvice ztaff.
This invitation to bid was probably pattarned af%er
a federal government propesal, in which case the
government maintained incerendent sanitary inspec-
tion.

"(3) The Univeraity reserve the opticn of iaking all or
part of the bid. A pilant will oftan bid one item
low to pick up on anothar,

. "(b) In examining the quality of the milk markoted in this area
it 4s very difficult to arrive at any definite recermendation. Grade A
milk must be inspected monthly by the city or county health unit In which
the plant is lccated and graded either on_grade or off szrads. All plants
in Ciklahoma City and Norman ars on_grade and appear to have baen zo for
the past several years. Yet there is obvisusly variancs in the grading
procadures used by various health units despite the use of a standard
format. To make thess grading procsdurss more uniform, thae State Health
Department grades every area once a year, {Both Oklahoma City and Norman
milk sheds have been 90/%-Grade A-—~the past faw years.) Peginning this
year, the State Health Department wiil armually grade individual plants,
rather than areas; for there are plants selling off grade (not Grade A)
milk in the areas, I belisve the bid proposal, i7 amsnded, will provide
high quality milk, particularly 1f regular univarsity inspection is pro-
vided,

"University inspection of the miik may seen unnecessary, but
one should remember that the quality of miil could change on oteing trans-
ported. Thus, milk from a certain plant eould be Grade A at that plant
in Cklahoma City, and below Grade A after transportation to Norman., If
Clasveland County took samples this possibiiity of lowsred quaiity could -
be checked: but the County®s procedurs is to take monthly samdles and de-
grade only after five consecutive high bacterial counta, Under the invi-
tation to bid, University of Oklahoma inspaction would provide for irmediate
refusal of any milk analyzed and found to be of inferior cuality.

"(c) In exemining the prices of milk in the area, I have preparnd
ths follcwing table for your comparison:

RELATIVE MILX PRICES

Prica
Constmar Plant Wholasale Retail
South Side Grecary Gilt Edge 2¢ per qt. 2.¢ per qbo
Berdens 24 per qt. 244 par qle
Bid Bases i
South Base (Navy) Giit Edge 65¢ ver gal. or 15i¢ per qt. or
(delivered in 1/3 qt. containers) 4¢ per half-pint; or 6.6¢ par

thiré-quart.



Ocﬁober 8, 1953 L7

' Price
Consumer Plant Wholasale Retail
Sooner Nursery Bordens ¢ per qt.

Bid Bazes
Tinker Air Force Base Johnson (7-53 to 10-53) 15¢ par gqt. cr 3-3/4¢ per half-pint.
DaCoursey (4-53 to 7-53) 16.4¢ per gt. {Delv. in qts. and

third-quarts. )
Gi1t Edge (1-53 to 4~53) 18.9¢ per qt.
DaCoursey {10-52 tc 1~53)19.9¢ per qt.

A & ¥ College (Three plants this year) @ L3¢ per pt.

*n regard to these prices, it appears that milk is in axple
supply and that prices are declining. Four and cne-hal? cents per pint
is appraximataely cost; and some dairies having a surplus are selling at
cost in order to maintain their producers. The type of packagze dcus not
affect the price.

"Some plants supply wholesals milk with a butterfat corntont in
excess of the bid requiraments: Gilt Edge milk, for axammle, is 4.1% bubtar-
fat, while milk from most of the other planta is abeut 3.5%, This diffsrence
can be tasted. Naturally a plant can sell milk with 3.5% tutterfah cheaper
than milk with a higher content.

#(d) Consideration should be given to the dsciszion to purchase
milk en a bid btasis in prefarence %o buying it wholesales. From the prices
eited it is apparent that scme savings can be offacted, at pragent, by
letting bids. But it should bs remembersed that bids will vary depending
on the milk suppiy; and thers is some evidence that the present trend to-
ward over-supply will swing back in the cther direction.

WMore important, in zy opinion, is the basic philesophy Involved.
Purchase on a wholesaie basis allows the University to orcder from the plant
of its choice—the one that has provided and can corntime Lo provicde loysal
service. On the bid basis thizs mutual benafit and responsibility is lest.
On the bid basis also, any fluctuatien in the demand for milk is the rsspon-
sibility of the University--not the plant receiving the contract. In a3
mich as milk is & perishable product the invitation to bid should te very
carefully worded so that the University is not obligated, by comtract, to
accept more than can be used.

Sincarely yours,
/a/ Gsorge W. Raid
Georzs W. Reid,

Assosiate Professor
Senitary Enginsering and Public Health®



Cetober 8, 1953 k15

Cctober 7, 1953

"re To Ro Benedum, Prasident
University of Cklahoma Board of Regents
FNorman, Cklshoma

Dear Mr. Benedums

™iith respect to your inquiry az to the memner of writing of
government milk contracta, I have the following two items o repor:s

"Ae With respect to variatiocn in the estimates of quantities,
they have found it necessary to include, and I quote-——

"The quantities of the various items listad in the
invitation are based upon the bast infermation obtainakls
and reprssent the astimatad and not the actusl awounts for
which supplies may be required during the contract period,
The fact that specific quantitiaes cannct be determined and
given in the invitation for bids will not ralisve the govern-
ment. of its obligation to order from the succaszful biddar
all the supplies, which in the judgment of the Contracting
Cfficar, may be needed, and shall not in any case rslieve
the successful bidder of his obligation to 111 all orders
for supplies which he may be required to furnish during the
centract period.? '

"B, Regarding sanitation—and sanitary irspection—

‘s, Award of items listed on this invitation for bids
will be made only to bidders whoss ficilities at which items
ars to be preduced have bzen inspscted or otherwise approved
by the government within 30 days prior to opening date of
this invitations for bids. In the event that the inspection
reveals the existenca of unsanitary conditions the bidder
will be informed of such conditions, in writing, by the
Contracting OfZicer prior to mmrd, and no award will be
made to that bidder unless the conditions are immediately
corrscted, reinspection requested, and on such reinapection
the facilities ars found satisfactery and spproved,

e The Government reserves the right to inspaset the
centractor?s faciiities at all reasonable times during the
psrformance of the contract. If an inspection rsveals the
existence of wnganitary conditions the contracior will be
requested, in writing, by the Contracting Officer to correct
such conditicn. Rafusal to correct immediately any unsani-
tary condition shall constitute sufficient cause for the
Government to terminate by a wriilten notice the right of
the contractor to contimis the performance of the ecaontract,
and to hold the contractor liabla for any damages caused



Ceichor 8, 1953 76

the Covermmsnt by raagen of such termiraticn, withcut
ragard to any right stherwise awailable to the centractor
under this contract in comection with defouls.?

*This inspection obvicusly checks the sowres of milk, A lorgs
milk plant having out-of-state or ouwt-of-arsa cermeciions, ccuid ship
refrigerated milk In. In my opinicn this milk, though it might msot the
apec(iufﬁycations, would be stale and, on warming, wouid scur much morse
mpi )

Tours Lruly,
/8/ Gecrge ¥. Reid

George W. Rﬁid,
Asgociat2 Profosscr
Sanitary Pngireeriag?

Regent Benedum stated the committze werld combinue in its study
of University purchasing. He expressed the opinicn 1% should rmot be nec-
escary for the Purchasing Despartment t6 make purchases for the Beoi: Exchange,
the Press, and Athlaticas.

. President Cress statsed 12 we do nct have centralized purchasing
then it should be determined i:mediately who should do the purchssing.

Pl am anxious that the Regents make a thorough study of our policy on
purchasing. There has baen soms criticism, I think we have dene a pretty
goed job on purchasing., When the Lsgisiative Council had an investigation
made by an cutside agency this agency commended cur plan as the best in
the state. After the investigation by the Regents we should aither givs
the Purchasing Depariment a vots of confidsnes or lack of eonlidence.™

Rogont MeBrido stated es follows: ™I think ths University®s
policy on purchasing is OX but that it is a perscnalisy problom.™

Prasident Cross distributsd copiss of a report by Frank Flkouri
on the subjects %icope of luty to Purchasa Through Coapatitive Eida.™
The report follows:

"The Regents ars given power by sistuts to Yenber into sontracts,
purchase suppliss and equipment, and # # # direst the disposition of all
moniaes apprepriated or alletted to the University or derived frem the sale
of bonds provided for under any law for the University ol Oklahowa or other-
wizse lawfully accruing thersto.?! (70 0.S. § 1247.7) Mowreover, the Board
of Ragents *mey by gonerzl rles, authoriuss officers of ths University to
act in its behalf in the making of coniractz for the purchase of supplies
and squipmsnt, or in carrying out the powers herein conforred.? (3bid)

"In general, competitive bids ars required in purchasing for the
Stets. 7h C.S. 8 64a (& 1939 Act) provides:



stober 8, 1953 8737

"tRo Stata department, beard, cemmissicn, inshitution
or official shall conbract for, or pirchase, any eguip-
mont, supplies or merchandize requiring an axpanditurs
in exwess of Twe Hundred ($200.0)) Dollars without firet
recaiving competibive bids, and the zeme shail net ba
purchaged from enysn2 other then the lowest gnd best
bidder, giving praference to Ckiahema firma; Providaed,
ttis Act shali not apply %o the purchase of articlaes
having a standard and oniform retail price Zixsd by

the marufacturers or msicers thersef.? (emphasis added)

In 1949 a new Act (51 0.8, 88 21 e seq.) ms vassed for the
purpesa, as stated by its Title, of ®goveraing public contracits, pure
chascs, salse and acquisition of property, materials and equirment # # #
frem the precseds of the sala of bonds authorizsd by seciion 31, articls
10 of the Constitution /pertaining %o the tocent 336,000,000 muilding
bond issus/.? Any axpenditure foom thiz £fmd favelving mere than £500
migt b2 by bid,

"The 8200 figurs still stands sksspt 23 Lo axpanditurss cut
of the $36,000,000 fund. Whils 3hore sms some affort to raise ths
figuwrs during the rscent logislative gesaion, notaing came of ite

"The question remains whether smandilures in ceonraction with
the CPERATION OF SELP-SUPPORTING AUIILIARY ENTERPRISES (noct onerated by
stats approvriated funds or funds obtained by sala of bonde) rmst te made
by bid if the expenditurs excveeds §2C0. The opsration of Universiiy self-
supporting auriliary enterprises is not speeifizally regulated bty statute.
Whather the statutes noted abeve cover expinditurss by such entorprises
is dobatable. Tt is significant that the 3200 "bid? statute was sracted
prior to the advent at the University of large seale awxdliary housing
and Poed enterprises.

"While the poliey underlying said staiutss no doubt sppliss with
equal. force to most wxpasrditures by awdlliry esrprises, THERE IS STRONG
REASCYN TO DOUBT THE NECESSITY, O} AT LEAST TRE JESIRABILITY, OF TAKIHG BID3
II CORBECTION WITH CERTAINV OF SUCH EXPENDITURES.

"The euxiiiarv entorprises, bein soll-supported, should be left
unshasided to Lzko advantage of favorabls unrke: situations. This is es-
potialiy so in regard to masats and produes, the markst for which iz charec--
torized by ravid and fracuent fluctusticnsz. If bids ars requirsd for all
arpenditures in exceaz of $200 in commection with these items, it will
genurally bs impossitle to take advantage of low mavket and distrous sale
aituations, Por the situstion oftien will hawe vinished by the tima the
formalities of tha bidding precens ean ta complobad. While the Sinte
Beard of A?7airs does purchase mesta by quuterly bid; as I urderstand
it, its purchases are subasidized by the statae, boing for use of state
renal and mental institutions. University awclliary enterpgrizes, on tho
othsr hand, deing self-supporting, have kson =need o take esdvantage of
advartageous rarksts. Meraover, theo Undversity purchoses meats and produsoe



October 8, 1953 | 4718

for resale (Shrough its foed ssrvice facilities) and mist compstc faveradly
with privato food service establishments as to price arnd gquality ¢ focd,
This is not true in regard to purcheses fepr state penal and maptel insti-
tutions, whose lnmates are fed at atats axpinse znd have no cther niace

to eat.

"The above censiderations make it resgscnabls t3 bslieve that
the *bid? statute was not inteanded to arply inflexidvly to our awxdiliary
enterprise cparations. Indsed, such eperutions probably are not tochni-
caaly covared by the ?bid? sta..uta., This eveatn&lity rovithstarding,
wderlying public policy suggests the propriety snd wisdom of making
University expenditures by bid ercort in ths fellewing situations:

‘(1) Vhere the item has a stonderd ané unilern retail price.

(2} Whers ocnly one potential vsedor is available, which will
depend in part upon the nalurs of the yroduct desired,
time and transvortation considerstions, atec.

' n{3) Whers there is mora than ens pctenti&l vordor but thay are
urilling to bid,

n{L) Purchase of meats and preduze at adventazsous low market
and nistress sale pricas.

n(5} Whers the quantity needed and the nature of the item is
such that the expenditure will be no mora than §200 ($500
in case of expenditures frm ths £35,000,000 bond fmd).

. If the nature of, nesd for, or sther characteristics of
the item is such that gocd business judgnsnt and econcuy
dictate that it be purchassd on a swmail—pantity, short-
term, basis only, then the amount of 4he escrenditure might
properly not exseed $200 although 4t sreuld exceed ihat
sum if mads on the basgis of & larger quantity or lenger -
period.

- "It is my opinion that the Ragenis would be justifisd and not
in viclation of the law in follewing a purchasing pregram for University
awciliary entorprigses which is sufficiently fiexible to accemmodate all
five axcoptions emrmsrated above. Only the sourts can uitimately eay
whether (1) the ?bid? statute opplies to ardiiary enferprises, axi, if
so, (2) whether it appliss 2o inZlexibly a3 to forbid excevtion number 4

above, and other Jjustifled ccreevtions whiel havs aot ocorirrad to re. In
the mem:time an Attorney Ganeral opinion migat be desirad.? -

Ragent MoPBride moved, and it was woted *that the Regents thank
Mr. Elkcuri for his fine work, that a cepy of his rsport bs transmitted
to the Attcrney General by Regents Benedum and Short, for furiher clari-
fication."



October 8, 1953 4719

Prosident Crosa called attention to the Memorial Services Whi@‘l
are to be held on the Worth Oval on Tuesday, October L,, at 4220 p.a, for
the twenty-three NoRo0oToCo men who lost their lives in the plans neeidemt
last sumer. He asked that ths Regents be reprossnted ad this cersmony.

Regent Benedum asked that ail Regzmis eoms if 3% &1l pessible.
The Sacrotary was sgkad to ssnd a reminder o the Regonta.

President Cross reported the death of Dr. William C. HeClure,
Assistant Professcr of Medicine in the Schoacl of Medicine, on September 24,
1953, Dr, ¥eClure has baen ascoeicted with the Scheol of Medieine since
vamary b, 1940,

'The Regants voted that & lstter 22 gent to the smiving mbara
of Dr. MeClurets family eu:pmsa:mg symoethy of the Regsnia.

Progident Cross recommended that the University Huscatm bs named
Jg Willis Stovall Museum as a memorisl to Jr.. Siovall who died July 24,
1953, He stated Dr. Stovall devalopsd the Husewm from 3 very smail be-
gimning, The Campus Plamming Committee recommeads that the Museun be
ramsd as 8 memorial o Dr, Stovall.

Ragent Short moved, and it was mmnimusly voted to appr@va the
" pocommendatiion.

Prasident Cross stated thers srs somes problems in cennection
with our athletics as & result of the stringsnt cods of ths Nerth Central
Agscciation. This cede provides that an athista, to recsive firmancial
aid, mst bs making progrees toward gradugtion. He ssplained the situa-
tion in dotail and the Intsrprstation of the rulea that has been made far

this year.

‘He again stressed the importance of miform regulaticns in the
various aceraditing associstions, and seid that if such could net be
brought about the University of Oklshoma would e handiceppad in compe-
tition with teams not under the jurisdictiocn of the Herth Central Asaocie.-
tion. He asked that his gtatement bs recordsd in ths mimites of 3
mesting. The possibility of transferring the sl.h«aola of Oklahama to the
Southern Aszociation was diacuaaed.

Tt was agreed that transfor to the Seuthern Asgociatien ba ex-
Jplored through the various governing boards, and also try to get the
"athor assccistions to go togsther :md davelen a uniform policy in ail
asgociations.

Pragident Cross discussed with the Repsnts tho matier of accept-~
ing students from out~-of-state in the School of Medicine. He stated as
followass ®I% is desirabls that soma out-of-state students be admitted,



October 8, 1953 4720

and that we b3 not known as taking students only from Cklshora. The
sccrediting agencles recommsnd that instituticns accept scme out-of-gtate
students. If we do not, other states may rstaliate and not accept Okla-
homa students. If we come to the acceptancs of ocut-of-giata students,

in view of the volume of applicants, wa sheuld have a filing fos oi' $5.00
from out-of-state spplicants. Cthar states have a similar fes.’”

President Cross recommended that the Committes on Admissions
ot the School of Medicine be asksd to give scmeidaraticn to the possibiiity
of admitd. a few very select astudents from cut-of-state, and thai a f£il-
ing fas of $5.C0 be establishod to yrocess applications.

Regant Mergan moved, and it wes unanimously wvoted to approve
the rscommerdation,

President Cross raported bidas bad been received for the purchasze
of 65, pericdical subacriptions for the University Iibraries, and since
the lowsst bid is in excess of $5,000, he was submitiing the bids for
considaraticn by the Regonts. Three bids as follows wero recaived:

F. W, Paen, Boston $5,072.90
Subscription Servics Co.,

Birmingham _ 5 31%0%
National Publications Co.,

Los Angales 5533C.77

Pregident Croas recommended that the eentract be awarded to the
low bldder, P, W. Faxon, at 35,072.9C. ‘

Approved on motion by Rogent Little.

Regent Fester, Chairman of the Ragents? cemmities cn Insurance,
made a preliminary report on the study of University insurance. Ha stated:
"In ths course of ocur study it was our opinion the rates are gquite high.
We do not have good fire pretectien, By making expenditures te improve
this situation the ratss may be reduced.™ He stated he had not had an
opportunity to discuss the matter with othar membars of the caxmittes but
would do so during tho noon hour.

' Mr. Fostor submitted the following report on the matter by Mr.
Cates _ '

Since 1946 when the University first found it necessary to pur-
chase fire and extended coverage insuranco, use and occupensy insurance,
and protection on cortain other risks in connecticn with tond issue pro-
Jectz, the policy in purchasing the insurance has dbesn to divids the
orders between the two long-established fimme in Norman which deal ex-
clusively in insuwrance ~- the King G. Price agency and the Hal Muldrow,

Jr., RESNCT.



Octover 8, 1953 4721

As a result of a rezview of insurance problems mode since Drs,
Dorald Raymond Childress was added $o the siaff of thz Coliegz of Dusi-
nasg Administretion as a specialist in insurance, it appears that the
University could gain financially by & chanze in the existing policy.

RECCMENDATICN

That: & proposal as follows bas prasemtad to the Insurance Committse
of the Board of Regentss

{a) That the Universiiy place all insuranca bueiness through
the Oklshoma Asscciation of Insurenee Agents, ofZice of which is lccated
in Cklahoma City.

(b) That the State Asscciaticn piacs the insurance orders with
individual agencies, with ench single risk handled by only on» agsncy.

{c) That the Assceiation members agree ic place in a special
fund all of the prexium comnissions involved inm such insuranes purchases,
less a reascnable percentage to be rstained by sach azency writing a
policy to cover actual costs of handling; such zpscial fund to be used
for purposes of mutual interest Lo both tha Association and the University.

: {d) Thst the changs in policy be implementod as prisent policies
coms up for rsnewal,

(a) That the Vies-President and Dusiness Maonager of ths Univer-
sity, with the ccunsel of the insurance spocialist in the Collsgo of
Business Administration, bz autherissd to negzotiate with representatives
of the Cklahcma Asscciation of Insurance Agents for an agrssmont along

e lines stated abkove.

. Mr, Poster suggestod the Cate statament bs axplered. Hs statod
the comnittee will centimue its werk and will report at the naxt mesting.
In the discussicn the suggestion was made that the Cklahomra Inspection
Buragu ke asked to make & survey of the campus. )

Hr, Gris=o suggested that the Oklanom Inspection Buregu be
askzd to maks a swrvsy of the asituation and b tha Rsgenta e given a
report on what may be dene to improvo fire :;rc‘uec*im, and a possibility
of reducing the Insuranca rates.

Regent Poster stated the commitice wiil continue its work and
study the possibility of reducing the rates.

Pragident Crope distributed copias of a roport and recommendation
on bids for installaticn of an additional ccoling tower at the central
chilled water plant on the campus. These bids were not recsived in tima
to have the matier appear on the sgenda. The raepori and rscommsndetion
follomrs:



Couoher 8, 1953 K752

CCCLIC: TOWER BICS

Pursuant to allotment of funds by the Doard of Regents for air
eonditioning improvements, bids have been received as foliocws Por in-
stallation of an additional cooling towar at the central chilled water
plamss .

1. mi@ﬁorm COOIing Tmm, 1!30? 3159750'00
St. Louis, Missouri

2, The F’luér Corporation Ltd, 18,507.C0
Los Angeias, California
(Bid by Tulsa 0ffice)

3¢ The Marley Company , 20,356.C0
©  Kansas City, Mizscuri .

Lo Federal Supply Company 20,377.C0
Gilahoma City (Bidding
Pritchard Tower)

5. Santa Fe Tank & Tower Compary 20,575,00
los Angelss, California {Bid by .
Guy W. Gentry, Mfg. Agent, Ckiahcma
City) :

Mr. Bemnie Shultsz, Assistant Director cf Physical Plant and
Supervising Engineer for the University®s air corditioning installations,
has examined the bids carefully. He racormsndes that the contract be
awarded to the Fluor Corporation, Ltd., of los Angsles, the second low
bidder, for the reason that the low bidder does not mset the spscifica-
tions.

The Director of Purchasing and the Vice-Pragidant and Eusiness
Managar concur in this recomrendaticn.

RECOMMENDATICNS

That contract for the cooling tewsr te awarded to the Fluor
Corporation, Ltd., which submitted the lowrest bid meeting the specifi-
cationss and that the alternate to exclude sunlight from the ssuth side
and ends of the tower basin, at an additional cost of $430.50, be accepted,
making the total cest £18,937.50,

Regent Foster moved, and it was unanimcusly voted to award the
contract to the Fluor Corporation, Ltd., as reccrmended.

Pregsident Cross pressnted the bids on ™Air Conditioning, Crippled
Children?s Fospital Addition™ as follows:



October 8, 1953 5723

Hirsch-Swan $39,850.C0
Kay Engineering 34.,258.C0O
The Saled Company 36,212.C0
C. Robert Ingram 36,593.C0
Fedaoral Distributors 40,500.,CO
Braniff Engineering 40,945.C0

* It was noted that the bid of K&y Engineering, in the amount of
$34,298 was the lowest bid sutmitied, and on recommendation o Dean Evarett
and Walter W. Xraft, Prasident Croass recomnended acceptance of this bid.

It was moved by Regent Foster to approve tha racommendation.
All members voted AYE except Regent Short who wvoted KO, MNotion carried.

A letter from John H, Cantrell, President of the Ckighema Kappa
¥emorial Foundation, to President Cross was rsad, and it is as follows:

"September 18, 1953

"IN REs James Cordon Prather
Scholarship ~ Oklahoma

Kapra Hemordial Foundation

"Hon. George L. Cress

President of Univerasity of COklahoma
Faculty Exchange

Norman, Oklahoma

Dear Dr. Crosss

"I believe ycu and the University, including the Board of Regents,
will be glad te have fcr such usa as you cars to make of it the following
information:

"Upon Mr. Cate's recomeendation, or that of your staff, Oklahoma
Kappa Memorial Foundation has just formally awarded to Jaxes Gordon Prather
of Altus, Oklahoma, a scholarship at Olklahoms University, amounting to 375.00
per wonth to run for at least two semesters. Formal presentation of the
scholarship award was made last evening, September 17, 1953, at Norman.

"Gordon Prather was found to be an outstanding boy scholasticalily
and otherwize and the University staff had besn vary anxious to find finan-
cial help for him. After investigation tha Scholarship Award Cemmittee of
Oklahoma Kappa Memorial Foundation was pleased to aid the University in its
splendid endeavor to find financial assistant for worthy boys, whare essen-
tial, and The Foundation was indeed happy %o honor this particular boy and
to aid him as he is besliewved to be most weirthy.

mOklahoma Kappa Memorial Poundation i3 an educational corporation

orgenized undsr the laws of Oklahema, It wes conceived as a means of memo-
rializing ths members of Sigma Alpha Epsilon from its Oklahcma charter who

= Ty
4



Cetober 8, 1933 . L7224

mede the suprene sacrifice in World War IZ. ¥eny thcousands ¢f dollars havs
been contributed to its causes and objectives and itz fuads are bsing used
to aid worthy boys to continue or compiete their educatisrn when it would
otherwise be interrupted or discomtinued beseause of finaucial distreas.

TThis particular scholarship was the result of ¢ contiact for cen-
tribution to The Foundation by one of the prominent almmmi of the University
as a memorial to his deceassd son, also a student at the Univergity ard
member of Sigma Alpha Epsilon. It weuld seem that no finer merorizl coudd
be srected than to contribute to ths building of sitizenship in another
promising bey, to substitute in a measure for a very brisht outloock for
such citizssnship in one vhoss futurs career was randered impossible by
fate.

WAlso, it gseanms that this sort of thing might be tha inspiration
for and the begimming of other similar memorials both connectad with this
particular namad fraternity and many others. Tha endzavor of this Founda-
tien has been s0 succassful with such small comparative effor:i that it
would seem that cthers might wall liks to adopt tae idea.

TAssuring you of our desire to edeperats with ths Univerzity and
avery effort to give the youth of ocur state the bast pessible ecucatien
advantages, we are

Yours very truly,
OXLARCHMA KAPPA MEMORYAL FOUNDATICN

/2/ Jomn H, Cantrall
John H. Cantrell, Pracident®

It was wvoted that Regent Bsnedum write a lettar of ccmndatiorx
to ¥Mr, Cantrsll on behalf of ths Regsnts.

Prsgident Cross reportad approximately $65,0C0 will be available |
to eall Dormitory Bonds of 1946 pricr to maturity on the Dscember 1, 1943
interast and principel payment date. President Cross recommernded calling
65 vonds.

The following resclution was proposads
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, prior to December 1, 1953, thers will bs in the Prinei-
ral and Interast Pund of the Regunts of the University of Uklahoma Dormi-
tory Bends of 1946 an amount suffTiciant to meet the irterest end principel
payments due on that date plus a surplus of appromimately 365,000 which
can b3 used to redeom bonds prior to maturity; and



October 8, 1953 | 4725

WHEREAS, 145 bonds of the 1955 maturity are stiil cutstanding
and unpald and are the highest serial mumbered bends outstanding and are
eligible for rademption at par and ecerued interest ca Decamkar 1, 1953;

Bf IT RESCLVED, by the Baoard of Regente of the University of
Oklahcma that any of the surplus funds remaining in the Prinecipal and
Interest Fund as of November 1, 1953, be used as far as pussible to re-
tire bonds of the 1955 maturity in inverse crder of thair serial mmber
coxmencing with bond No. 1185 and continuirz inversely as far as surplius
funds in the Principal and Interest Fund will permit, end that Mr. A. S.
Jo Shaw, State Treasurer, be directed to trungfer frem the Principal and
Interest Fund of this boud issuve in the State Treasury to the paying
agent, the Pidelity-Philedeiphia Trust Compiny of Fhiladelghia, Pemnayl-
vania, the asmount of monsy nacessary to call the said bonds for redemp-
tion at par and accrued interest on December 1, 1953, provided further
that upon receipt of the said tonds called for redemption the Siate
Treagurer shall cancel the smaid bonds and remaining intersst coupons and
give the Controller of the University of Cklahcma evidence of such can-
ecellation.

On motion by Regent Foster, ssccnded by Regont Morgan, the re-
solution was uranimsusly adopted.

Preasident Croas recommanded that the Dirsctor of Athletics be
authorized to enter into coniracts as follows:

FCOTBALLs

University of Pitisburgh in Norman, Octoter 1, 1955, with a raturn gams
to be played in Pittsburgh as soon after 1955 as our schedule will permit.

Regent Little moved approval of the recommendation. On the
vote Rogents Little, Morgan, Poster, and Grisso voted AYE; Regent Short .
voted NO:; Regert McBride had left the meeting. MNoticn carried.

WRESTLII S

Colorado A. & M. in Norman, February 5, 1654, with a return match at a
date to bs agreed upen in 1955, at Fort Collins, Colerado.

Regent Little moved approval of the rscommendation. All members
votad AYE,

President Cross reportad the sale of tha stock of Louisisna
land and Exploraticn Company which had boon givean by Everetl DeGolyer as
reported at the meeting on Septembar 10. The sale transaction was as
follewss



Cetober 8, 1953 4725

100 shares of stoek sold at L4-1/3 £5,.412,50
State Tax $ L.00
Faderal T&X ¢06
Securities and Exchange Cormiasion ol
Coxmission R5e53

n?’ 93 . - - g:i 2 E;i

Nat $4,382.57

ACTIVITY FEE DISTRIBUTICH (1s% semester, 1953-54):

President Cross reccamanded Activity Pes Distrikution for the
first semester of 1953~54 as followss

(1) That distribution of the $30 activity fee inclnded in tha
$66 general fee collected for the fall semaster b2 approved es follows,
subject to adjustment to conform to exact anrclment figures wien the final
enrolmeont for the semsster iz determined:

Per EBatimated
Sgudant - Total
Health Service $5.50 31,662
Cklshoma Daily - T8 5,621
Student Activities oT5 5,651
#Stadium 7.26 55,0C0
Unionz: ' )
#Dabt Sarvice 8,05 €1,0C0
Oparzations 1,98 15,000
Balance available for edvecatiznal ,
purposes 5.TL 43,225
Total $30.00 $027,250

#Amount.s detarmined by debt service requirsments.

(2) That a pewer plant fee be approved as follcws, to meet bond
issue requiremsnts:

Por
Studont Total
$9.20 872 o757

The power plant fee is nct included in the 330 activity fee be-
canse proceceds of this fse are placsd in Educaticnal and Caneral Budget
and axpended through the budget fer heat, light, watoer aad pewer.

Approved cn motien bty Rogent Morzan.



Cetoker 8, 1953 hTZT

President Cross racommended that the Regents authorize en allocs-
tion of $30,0C0 of the University Hospitals® modernization and repair fund
to be used to remedel the space vacated by removael of the Outtatient De-
partment to the new east wing of the main hospital building. The work is
to ba done on force account wnder the supervisicn of the Direstor of tha
Physical Plant.

Approved on moticn by Ragent Morgan.

‘The memorandun from Roscos Cate to Presidant Cross cencerning
the supplemental budget for the University Fespitals, sent to each Regsnd
in the Agenda, was discussed. The details of this budget cams before the
Regents at tho Septamber 10 mesting. Following is a copy of the memorandum:

TRECCXMENDATIONS

"That, the Board of Rogents be asked to adopt tha rolicy of reserv-
ing at least $2C0,CC0 from this year®s total incoms of the University Hos-
pitalas to supplement the reduced income now in sight for the seeond year
of tha biemium, unless new sources of revenue for tha second year can be
reasonably assured,

PEXPLANATION:

"The Lagislaturs appropriated $3,0C0,0C0 to the Stata Regents
for Higher Education esarmarked for the Univeraity Hespitals for the 1953-
1955 biennium, In this bill, $1,800,000 was mads available for the first
year and $1,200,C00 for the second year.

"Trying to interpret the 'intent? of the Legislature in malting
& larger amount available the first year of the biennium is largely a
matter of opinicn. My own opinion, tased on confarences with ¢he Chair-
man of the Houvse Appropriations Cecrmittee and othars at the time when :
oppropristicn bills were being drafied, is that lsegislative lesders anti-
cipated, or hoped, that by the second year of the blennium the Hospitals
eould substantially increase their revenus through an incroase in private
patients and ficom cther seurces. :

"The Stala Regsnits for Higher Education allocated the full amound
available from the earmarked bill for the first year, $1,800,000. Choncelier
M, A. Nash has t0id mo ocrally that in his opinion the Stats Regents for
Higher Education intended that the University Regents use the funds avall-
able in whatsver marmer they believe best, considsring the Hospitals? needs
for btoth years of the biennium. Chancellor Nash stated that he had had ro
indication that the State Regents intended to allocate to the Hespitals

in 1954=55 any money other than the 31,200,000 earmaried for such purpose.

"The real issue is not whsther all of the 81,800,000 in state funds
ghould ba spent during this ficeal year. Tha expenditures for this year
in any event will bs far in excess of $1,8C0,CC0. The issua is whether

Sy R anl
»



Cetover 8, 1953 _ LTZE

approximately $200,0C0 of funds available for this year (oither state
funds o other funds) should be held in pesewrve to avroid Lhe poseibllity
of a drastic reduction in the Hospitals® cpurstion during the secend year
of the biennium,

"As matters now stand, the University Pegents can count on only
$1,200,000 frem state funds for Hospital operations in 1954-55, The eghi-
mated incoms from other sources for the second year canmnot reasonably be
estimated to te very much in excess of the astimnte for this year, accord-
ing to Mr, Arthwr MeElmurry, Administrator of the Hospitals.

"Thore seem to ba only three possibilities for any inesrease in
state funds for the second year of the bisnnium. Ore would b2 an allot-
zent of funds by the State Regsnis from the un-earmaried approvriations
frem tha Legislature. In the absancs of any indleatisn wabever from tho
State Rogents that they would ccnaider such an allocation, it would appear
umrise Lo make tudgetary commitmenta based on the assumption shat funds
could be received frem such source. ’

- "Another possibility would bs financial kelp fiem the Covernorls
contingency fnd. The State Budgat Of2ice reports that in all prebability
thers will not te mors than §25C,000 availeble in ths Governor?s centingsrey
fund for the second ysar of the bisnnium, and that there will be mumerous
demands upon this fund, judging from past operience.

. "The third possible scurce of additicnal state funds is a defi-
ciency ayrpropriation from the legisiaturs in the spring of 1955, The ‘
University was seversly criticized by many members of the legzislature
during the 1952 session because of the request fcr a deficiency appro-
priation for 1952-53, even though the need for the deficiency appropria-

~ tion was caused by circumstancas beyond the University?s control -— a

Suprema Court decision adversaly affecting incems of the Crippled Childran®s

Hospital. :

"The Administrator of the Hospitals points out that thera is a
PoBsibility little money will be available for deficiency apprepriations
in the spring of 1955.

Mir. MeElmurry has writton me as follows:

tFollowing the conference en July 15th in which the
fiscal nesds of tha University Hospitals wsre discussed,
I had & discuspion with Mr. Jim Smith relative to the
recommondations made in this confersnce. In my dis-
cusgion with Mr. Smith, he stated that in his opinion,
there would be very litile, if amy, surplus available
to ths twanty-fifth legislature for a deficiency appro-
priation to the University Hospitels. Hs statad further
that in his opinicn, even if soms surplus is available,
we would axpericncs grsat difficulty in securing a
daficiancy appreopriaticn.?



October 8, 1953 ‘ L729

ng §2C0,C00 increase in the operating tudget for this year, as
now proposed by Dean Evereti{, would accelerate the finencial problem for
the gecond year since the expandad activities world cover only part of this
year but would require support for all of the second year of the biennium,

, #Dean Everett has proposed that if the budgat for this year i3

increasad ty $200,000, the money be used to activate new faciiities on a
schedule approximately as follecws: Opsn the new ward at the Crippled
Children®s Hespital Addition in Janvary, 19543 the sixth floor of the
poychiatric unit in February; the £ifth flcor of the psychiatric unit in
March; tha seventh f£loor of the psychiatric unit in Avril; and the isola-
tion ward in the Crippled Children’s Hospital Addition and Ward 2-W in
the Cripplad Childrsn?s Hospital in Moy, 195h.

This $200,000 program would bring ths University Hospitala into
fail operasion only during the last two months of the fiscal year. Daan
Byerett ostimates that the racessary budgei for the University Heaspitals
for the year 1954~55 to continue this program of full operation is
$3,356,000, '

"Pollowing is a summary of the Hogpitals® budget situaticn for
the biennium, btased on the assumption that the prasent progran will be
continued, without expansion, through the sacond year of the bisnnium,

WSUMMARY OF UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS BUDGET SITUATICH
- September 9, 1953

~ State funds $1,800,000 $1.,200,000
Other funds 1,003,527 1,008,5
Prior year surplus 167,685 195,857
ditres | 82,975,492 | 82,400,384
Total approved by University Ragents 2,762,527 2,760, 527
Balance availabie for 1954~53 $. 195,857
Prospactive deficit for 1954-55 $ 356,143

#Assuming continuation of present program

I a1l available funds wers used t9 soxpand the program during
the latter part of the present year, thers weuld e rc carry-over of
§200,000 to the second year. The cost of comtimuing the added services
through ail of the sscond year would probably be at least 400,000,



Cerober 8, 1953 4730

#This would add approximately $6C0,0C0 to the prospeciiva defi-
cit and bring it close to $1,000,000.

"By lecking for every possibla economy, and every possible way
to inercase revenues, I believe a firancial plan can be develaped that
will permit continuation of the present program through the zacond year
of the biemnium without necessity of a reguast fer a deficiercy sppro-
priation.

"Hewrsver, I ses no possibility whatever of adopting the expanded
program contemplated in the supplamental budget request propesed by Dean
Everctt without facing the necessity of a request for a very large defi-
ciency appropriation from the Legislature. I questlion whether it would
be possible to defend successiully a raqrest fer a large deficiency
appropriation resulting from a deliberate expansion in program.”

President Cross concurred in the roccerrendation by iMr. Cate.
On the reccmmondation of President Crooss, Rigent Grisso moved, arnd it
was unanimously voted, to adhers to the prssent tudget for the University
Hospitals as approeved at the meeting July 9, 1952 (Page 4654).

The "Statsment of Aima of the Faculty ¢f The Univeraity of
Oklahoma School of Medicine®™, a comy of which was included in ths agenda
for the Ssptember 10 meeting and also at this masting, was discusssd.
It was the consensus of the Regenmis that this stztement be approved in
principle. No further action was taken.

Prasident Cross stated there iz arother matter whieh ha would
like to discuss and he distributed copies of the fcilowing statemert and
recormendation:

WLEASE OF SPACE FOR EXTENSION DIVISICN

"The Extension Division has nsed of clasarcom and housing facili-
ties for certain kinds of short courses and confarsnces which cannct be
accomeodated satisfactorily on either the Nerth Campus or the Main Campus.

. "Some small groups, particulariy those from tusiness and indus-
try, prefar to bs housed in commercial hotal accomredations, and ha.ve
their sessions in the same building.

‘73 plan to lease part of the basement floor of the Lockstt Hotel
in Forman for such purposes has been develsped. Since the space is now
mfinizhed, a lease with term of at least five years is neceszary to jus-
tify the aexpenss of praparing tha space for use. The circumstances also
Tequire that the remtel rate be on a gracm;ted scale, starting with $§180
per month the first year and dro':ming to $40 per menth for ths £ifth year.
Total rent for the five years would be $7,2C0.



Cetoser 8, 1953 K751

"The Dsan of the Extensicon Division and the Vico-Prasident and
Business ¥anager havo studisd the plan and they reeormend 1t oo adoptad,
A draft of laaze agrsement has been prerared by the Iegal Adviser to the
Feagidemt?s OfTice. Hlueprints and outiine of gpecifications for the
improvements, ard draft of ths leaszs, are availaobls for erzminaticn.

WHECOMHENCATION s

"That the officers of the Brard of Regents be auvthorized to
exascute 3 five-year lagse agrasemsnt beitween the University and the Lockstt
Hotel covering use of classrccom and conference fucilities by the Uniwer-
sity Fxtension Division, at a graduated rental rete amemmting So 7,200
for 2ive yuurs.®

Rogent Little questiomed the necsssity of ranting s»ace in the
Lockatt Hotel in view of the fact that amrle facilitiss ars available
for short cowrzes and confersnces cn the Korth Compusg that he is opposed
te spending 87,200 over a five-year pericd frem University funds.

Pregident Cross stated the fess charged wouid cover the amount
of the rental. :

Folicwing a discussion Regont Merzan moved that the President?®s
reccumendation te approved.

the vots on the motien the feliewing wvotad AYE: [Rogents Mor-
gan, Short, Fostosr. Regonts Little and Grizso veted NC, The motion carried.

Regent CGrisgso mads inquiry concerning ths crsatich of an Invegi-
ment Committee as discussed at the Juns 18 mesting. A c¢opy of the state-
ment and recommesndaticn is as follcwss

WCREATION OF INVESTMEUT COMMITIER

"The University?s endowament funds are under ths control of so
rany different boards that I baliave it weuld bs desirable to have a
general University Investment Conmdtiee, wnich weuld serve as a coordi-
nating and advisory comaittes,

WRECTUAMENDATION:

(1) Thab the University Board of Regents establish a "Univer-
sity Investment Committes?, to consist of the following personusg

g} the Ixscutive Sscratary of the Univeraity of Okla-
homa Foundaticn, serving as ex offizic chairmang

) a member of the Business Administiration fzculty
qalified to advise on invesiments, the aproint-
ment to be made by the President of the Universitys



Qetoter 8, 1953 5732

%s) a rovresemtabive desigrated ty the Wentz Loar
Fund trustoess ‘

nd) a ropresentative designated ty the Student Loan
Aid Associationg

ng) the Viee-President and Susiness Manager of the
Universilty;

©¢) the Comtroller of the Uaiversity;
7g) 4he Tbernal Auditor of the Universitys
©h) the President?s logel advisor.

2(2) That the fumetionzs of the Undversity Invastment Cozmititeo
shall bos - . ,

®a) to make resczmendaticns to the Bsard of Ragento
for investzent of endowment funds directly under
conrol of the Regerts.

"b) to promote exchenge of inforzation and coordina-
tion of polisics by the varicus indspendent toards
of trustees.”

Presidant Crose stressed the desirgbility of 3 cantialized Tn-
vestzent Commitise rathsr than have varicus indspandent groups handle
inveztusnts without professienal advies; aloo thst the handling of funds
ahouid be zentralizasd. : .

Regent Grisso moved, amd 1L was woted to approve the statament
and recommsndation as sutmibted.

Regont Bensduia stated he had recsived a letier from Jorden Cohen,
and Prod Ceok, rerresenting the newly organized pep club, reiquwsting that
the Rogomts medily its previcus rmling concerning a holiday following 2
victery ovor Texas Uniwversity. '

Follewing a discussion Regent Grisso woved, and it wms unenimously
voted, that the Ragants? regulatien vo perait a holiday enly Zellzwing a
confersnice champicnship in football, or a aational champienship ia basket-
ball b= adhered to.

Precidomt Creus zuggested that the Hewvsnber masting bo hold ab
the Sencol of Medicine in Oklahems City.

Tt wag voled o held the Novembee 12 mesbing 2t the School of
Hedicins, y



Cetobar 8, 1953 4733

Thers being no furthar busineas the meuting was adisurned at
o 3230 pex.

Eni) R, Krzettli, Sacretary



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33

